

No. 11-262

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLE, JR., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument	10
I. This Court should decline to extend <i>Bivens</i> to First Amendment claims alleging retaliatory arrest ...	10
A. This Court has never authorized First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims against individual federal officers	10
B. Extending <i>Bivens</i> to First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims is unwarranted	12
II. The court of appeals erred in permitting respondent’s retaliatory-arrest claim despite the presence of probable cause	21
A. A plaintiff raising a First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claim should be required to plead and prove the absence of probable cause	21
B. At a minimum, petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity because they reasonably could have believed their conduct was lawful	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011) ...	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	18, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11, 12, 31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 4, 7, 10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	32
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	11, 12
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	28
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	11
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	26
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	10
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	30
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 390 (1851)	30
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	28, 31
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	20, 25, 33
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	16, 28
<i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010)	20, 33
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , No. 10-1104 (Jan. 10, 2012)	7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	20
<i>Phillips v. Irvin</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 928 (11th Cir. 2007) . . .	33
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . .	15
<i>Redd v. City of Enterprise</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1189 (1996)	33
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) . . .	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	20
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	26
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	18
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	16

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	30
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	11
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. 1001	5
18 U.S.C. 1751(e)	5, 30
18 U.S.C. 3056(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	1
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(5)-(6)	19
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(7)	19
18 U.S.C. 3056(e)(1)	19

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	29
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768)	30
3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	29, 30
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (4th ed. 2003)	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts:	
(1965)	29, 30, 31
(1977)	29, 30
